DIVERSITY AND DISTRIBUTION OF TRUE BUGS
(HEMIPTERA) IN UITM NEGERI SEMBILAN (KUALA
PILAH CAMPUS), NEGERI SEMBILAN

RABIAH ADAWIAH ABDUL GHANI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
IN THE FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2015



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Diversity and Distribution of True
Bugs (Hemiptera) in UiTM Negeri Sembilan (Kuala Pilah Campus), Negeri
Sembilan” was submitted by Rabiah Adawiah Binti Abdul Ghani, in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

ol G

Ahmad Zaimi bin Mohd Zawawi
Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

Pekan parit tinggi

72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan.

o

Sarini Binti Ahmad Wakid

Project Coordinator Head of School of Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA

Pekan Parit Tinggi Pekan Parit Tinggi

72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Date: ﬁ/#!mkg




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study

1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE

2.1 Hemiptera

2.2 Morphology of Hemiptera

2.3 Life Cycle of Hemiptera

2.4 Hemiptera as Disease Carrier

2.5 Importance of Hemiptera

2.6 Previous Study About Hemiptera

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Study Site
3.2 Material and Apparatus
3.3 Methods
3.3.1 Trapping Method
3.3.1.1 Window Trap
3.3.1.2 Pitfall Trap
3.3.1.3 Light Trap
3.3.1.4 Yellow Pan Traps
3.3.1.5 Direct Collection
3.3.2 Killing Method
3.3.3 Pinning Method
3.3.4 Preservation Method
3.3.5 Identification Method
3.4 Statistical Analysis

3.4.1 Shannon Weiner Diversity Index

3.4.2 Margalef Richness Index
3.4.3 Shannon Evenness Index
3.4.4 Sorensen Similarity Index

v

PAGE
i

Vi
vii

[Sa R N

©O© O N>

e
= O

13
16
16
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
22
22
23



CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 ldentification of Hemiptera
4.2 Suborder’s Composition of Hemiptera at three different sites
4.3 Composition and Abundance of Hemiptera Family Based on
Site
4.3.1 Composition on ranking among families
4.3.2 Composition on number of Individual for each Species
4.4.Statistical Analysis of True Bugs (Hemiptera)
4.4.1 Shannon- Wiener Diversity Index
4.4.2 Margalef Richness Index
4.4.3 Shannon Evenness Index
4.4.4 Sorensen Similarities Index

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

25
26
30

30
32
35
35
37
38
40

41

42
47
56



ABSTRACT

DIVERSITY AND DISTRIBUTION OF HEMIPTERA IN UiTM NEGERI
SEMBILAN (KUALA PILAH CAMPUS), NEGERI SEMBILAN.

This study of diversity and distribution of Hemiptera in UiTM Negeri Sembilan
(Kuala Pilah Campus),Negeri Sembilan is aim to record species of Hemiptera at
UiTM Negeri Sembilan (Kuala Pilah Campus) and also to determine the diversity
and distribution of Hemiptera at UiTM Negeri Sembilan (Kuala Pilah Campus).
Three different study sites has been identified which site 1 (open area), site 2 (forest
margin), and site 3 (forest). The trapping method used at study sites were window
traps, pitfall traps, light traps, yellow pan traps and direct collection. 12 familes of
Hemiptera found at three different study sites were Scutelleridae, Reduviidae,
Alydidae, Largidae, Pentatomidae, Coreidae, Hydrometridae, Cicadellidae,
Cicadidae, Flatidae, Cercopidae and Aphididae. There were 18 individuals from 6
species recorded at site 1, 47 individuals from 6 species at site 2 and 53 individual
from 9 species at site 3. Largidae have the most species in site 1, whereas
Cicadellidae shows the largest percentage of existence in site 2 and site 3. By using
Shannon-Weiner Diversity Index, site 3 had shown more diverse (H’=1.48)
compared with site 2 (H’=1.44) and site 1 (H’=1.45). For species evenness, site 1
(E=0.81) have highest evenness index followed by site 2 (E=0.74) and site 3
(E=0.67). While for Richness index, site 3 showed the highest richness species
(R=2.01) followed by site 1 (R=1.73) and the least site 2 (R=1.59). The Sorensen
Similarities Index showed (site 2 and site 3) has the highest species composition
where S=0.97, followed by (site 1 and site 3) with S=0.69, at the least species
composition between two sample was (site 1 and site 2) with S=0.57.





