DIVERSITY AND DISTRIBUTION OF TRUE BUGS (HEMIPTERA) IN UITM NEGERI SEMBILAN (KUALA PILAH CAMPUS), NEGERI SEMBILAN

RABIAH ADAWIAH ABDUL GHANI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2015

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Diversity and Distribution of True Bugs (Hemiptera) in UiTM Negeri Sembilan (Kuala Pilah Campus), Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Rabiah Adawiah Binti Abdul Ghani, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Ahmad Zaimi bin Mohd Zawawi Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Pekan parit tinggi

72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan.

Sarini Binti Ahmad Wakid Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor aisheh binti Abu Shah Head of School of Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Date: 9/4/2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK	PAGE iii iv vi vii ix x
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement1.3 Significance of the Study1.4 Objectives of the Study	4 4 5
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE	
2.1 Hemiptera2.2 Morphology of Hemiptera	6 7
2.3 Life Cycle of Hemiptera	9
2.4 Hemiptera as Disease Carrier	9
2.5 Importance of Hemiptera	10
2.6 Previous Study About Hemiptera	11
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Study Site	13
3.2 Material and Apparatus	16
3.3 Methods	16
3.3.1 Trapping Method	16
3.3.1.1 Window Trap	16
3.3.1.2 Pitfall Trap	17
3.3.1.3 Light Trap	17
3.3.1.4 Yellow Pan Traps 3.3.1.5 Direct Collection	18 18
3.3.2 Killing Method	19
3.3.3 Pinning Method	19
3.3.4 Preservation Method	20
3.3.5 Identification Method	20
3.4 Statistical Analysis	21
3.4.1 Shannon Weiner Diversity Index	21
3.4.2 Margalef Richness Index	22
3.4.3 Shannon Evenness Index	22
3.4.4 Sorensen Similarity Index	23

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Identification of Hemiptera	25
4.2 Suborder's Composition of Hemiptera at three different sites	26
4.3 Composition and Abundance of Hemiptera Family Based on	30
Site	
4.3.1 Composition on ranking among families	30
4.3.2 Composition on number of Individual for each Species	32
4.4.Statistical Analysis of True Bugs (Hemiptera)	35
4.4.1 Shannon- Wiener Diversity Index	35
4.4.2 Margalef Richness Index	37
4.4.3 Shannon Evenness Index	38
4.4.4 Sorensen Similarities Index	40
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	41
CITED REFERENCES	42
APPENDICES	47
CURRICULUM VITAE	56

ABSTRACT

DIVERSITY AND DISTRIBUTION OF HEMIPTERA IN UITM NEGERI SEMBILAN (KUALA PILAH CAMPUS), NEGERI SEMBILAN.

This study of diversity and distribution of Hemiptera in UiTM Negeri Sembilan (Kuala Pilah Campus), Negeri Sembilan is aim to record species of Hemiptera at UiTM Negeri Sembilan (Kuala Pilah Campus) and also to determine the diversity and distribution of Hemiptera at UiTM Negeri Sembilan (Kuala Pilah Campus). Three different study sites has been identified which site 1 (open area), site 2 (forest margin), and site 3 (forest). The trapping method used at study sites were window traps, pitfall traps, light traps, yellow pan traps and direct collection. 12 familes of Hemiptera found at three different study sites were Scutelleridae, Reduviidae, Alydidae, Largidae, Pentatomidae, Coreidae, Hydrometridae, Cicadellidae, Cicadidae, Flatidae, Cercopidae and Aphididae. There were 18 individuals from 6 species recorded at site 1, 47 individuals from 6 species at site 2 and 53 individual from 9 species at site 3. Largidae have the most species in site 1, whereas Cicadellidae shows the largest percentage of existence in site 2 and site 3. By using Shannon-Weiner Diversity Index, site 3 had shown more diverse (H'=1.48) compared with site 2 (H'=1.44) and site 1 (H'=1.45). For species evenness, site 1 (E=0.81) have highest evenness index followed by site 2 (E=0.74) and site 3 (E=0.67). While for Richness index, site 3 showed the highest richness species (R=2.01) followed by site 1 (R=1.73) and the least site 2 (R=1.59). The Sorensen Similarities Index showed (site 2 and site 3) has the highest species composition where S=0.97, followed by (site 1 and site 3) with S=0.69, at the least species composition between two sample was (site 1 and site 2) with S=0.57.